
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 22 April 2024 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Luxa Sparkles Review Hearing (Pages 7 - 166) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Griffin, McPherson and Pounds 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk with a 
completed LAR1 Form that would have been sent to you via the Licensing 
Department. 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing aut
[...]
 any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of 
all the other parties, at the hearing. 



 

 
v 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO REVIEW A 
PREMISES LICENCE: 

 
Luxa Sparkles, 103 Cherry Hinton Road, Cambridge 

 

 

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1.1 An application under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review 
of the premises licence with respect to Luxa Sparkles, 103 Cherry 
Hinton Road, Cambridge, CB1 7BS has been received from Immigration 
Enforcement Alcohol Licensing at the Home Office. The application 
was served on Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) and 
the premises licence holder, Mrs Priyamwatha Mariflo on the 14th 
February 2024.  A copy of the application was also served on each 
responsible authority. The application is attached to the report at 
Appendix A. 
 

1.2 The applicant is seeking a review of the premises licence for the 
reasons outlined in the application (Appendix A). 

 
 

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:  

 

Report by: Luke Catchpole 

Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader 

 

Tel: 01223 457818   

E-mail: luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   Coleridge 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:luke.catchpole@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.3 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was 
advertised on the premises and at the Licensing Authority Office, 
Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 1BY to invite 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The 
last date for submitting representations was 13th March 2024. 
 

1.4 Representations were received from 2 Responsible Authorities, 
Trading Standards and Cambridge City Council acting as the 
Licensing Authority. The representations are attached to the report as 
Appendix B.  

 
1.5 The initial hearing scheduled for Monday 8th April 2024 was adjourned.  

 
1.6 On the 4th April 2024, information and a statement was provided by the 

Premises Licence holder. This has been attached to the report as 
Appendix D.  

 
1.7 On the 4th April 2024, an application was received to transfer the 

premises licence to Akshayam Limited. The application was to take 
immediate effect. The application was forwarded to the Police, who 
had until the 18th April 2024 to make any objection. The application is 
attached to the report as Appendix E. 

 
1.8 The application needs to be determined. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits having 
reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

  3.1    The premises was granted a premises licence on 10th December 2007. 
Mrs Priyamwatha Mariflo has been the premises licence holder and 
Designated Premises Supervisor from this date and throughout the life 
of the premises licence. A copy of the premises licence at the time of 
the review application is attached to the report as Appendix C.   

 
  3.2 On the 4th April 2024 an application was received to transfer the 

premises licence to Akshayam Limited. A copy of the current premises 

Page 8



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

licence is attached to the report as Appendix F.  
 
  3.3 A history of any complaints associated with the premises, has been 

detailed in the Licensing Authorities representation, which can be found 
in Appendix B.  

 
3.4 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have   

           regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the statutory 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are: 

 
- Objectives, section 2 
- Fundamental principles, section 4 
- Licensing Hours, section 6 
- Licence Conditions, section 8 
- Licence Reviews, section 10 

 
 
4. CONSULTATIONS 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 51 of 

the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also advertised 
on the premises and at the main Licensing Authority office. During the 
consultation period, Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any 
individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 
licensing authorities) may make a representation in respect of the 
application. 

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under 
the Act. 

 

 
 

5. OPTIONS 
 

 

5.1   Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant, 
the premises licence holder and the information raised in the 
representations and also Cambridge   City   Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with 
a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, 
namely: 

 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 
(a)   to leave the licence as it is; 
(b)  to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(c)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(d) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(e)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

         (f)    to revoke the licence. 
 
 

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or ommitted or any new condition is added (Licensing Act 
2003 section 52 (4)). 

 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision. 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal 
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003, and it is 
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council must also fulfill its 
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in 
Cambridge. 

 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

(a) Financial Implications 
 

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty 
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the 
licensing regime. 

 

 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 

(b) Staffing Implications 
 

 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

No Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted as the only 
consideration in reaching a decision is whether the granting of the 
application will undermine the statutory licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(d) Environmental Implications 
 

 

Any environmental implications that need to be considered must 
specifically relate to the promotion of the statutory licensing objectives 
and will be contained in the representations made by the responsible 
authorities or interested parties. 

 

 

(e) Community Safety 
 

Cambridge Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service, 
Cambridge City Council’s Environmental Health Team, Cambridge City 
Council’s Planning Service, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Child 
Protection & Review Unit, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Trading 
Standards Department and the Public Health Director were consulted 
as part of the application process and could have made representation 
if they supported or objected to the review of the premises licence. 

 

 

Those making representations would have raised any relevant 
community safety implications. 

 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers 
that were used in the preparation of this report: 

 

 

- Licensing Act 2003 

Page 11

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents


 
Report page no. 6 Agenda page no. 

 

 

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Premise
[...]
e premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either-  
(a) a holographic mark, or  
(b) an ultraviolet feature.  
4.  A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  
5.  For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 4-  
(a) "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979(6);  
(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula-  
 
P = D + (D x V) 
 
where-  
(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the 
date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added 
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  
(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence-  
(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a 
licence;  
(d) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity 
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  
(e) "valued added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994(7).  
6. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 5 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  
7. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 
5 on a day ("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the 
second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
No adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the 
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children shall be permitted in 
the premises at any time. 
 
General 
- 

Page 163



 

 

 

 
The Prevention of Crime & Disorder 
 
1. CCTV equipment must be installed at the premises and maintained in working order. 
2. At least two members of staff shall be on duty after 21.00. 
3. Security shutters with security locks shall be installed to the front and rear. 
 
Public Safety 
 
4. Fire fighting equipment shall be installed at the premises and maintained in working order. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance  
 
5. Adequate and suitable receptacles must be provided to receive and store refuse from the 
premises. 
  
The protection of children from harm 
  
6. On occasions when the venue is open for the sale of alcohol the DPS or relevant person will 
actively operate a 'Challenge 21 policy'.  This will include a voluntary agreement to only accept 
identity cards with a 'pass' accreditation, passports or photoID driving licences, or any future 
identification card as approved by central government, as bona-fide recognised forms of 
identification. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the li

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 22 April 2024 
 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Griffin, McPherson and Pounds 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Adviser: Felicity Goldsbrough 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
Meeting Producer: Chris Connor  
 
Other Persons 
Premises Licence Holder Representative: Jane Gilliead 
Chief Immigration Officer, Immigration Compliance and Enforcement Team - 
East of England: Mahesh Mehmi, 
Senior Trading Standards Officer, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Trading 
Standards: Kirsty Draycott 
Trainee Trading Standards Officer: Adam Wright 
Environmental Health Officer representing the Licensing Authority: Alex Beebe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/10/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor McPherson was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

24/11/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

24/12/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

24/13/Lic Luxa Sparkles Review Hearing 
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader presented the 
report and outlined the application for the review of the Premises Licence of 
Luxa Sparkles, 103 Cherry Hinton Road, Cambridge. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader advised that 
on the 18 April 2024 an application was submitted to the Licensing Authority to 
change the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) to Luxa Shiny Mariflo with 
immediate effect. The Police were made aware of the application and had until 
2 May 2024 to make any objections. In response to a Member question, 
advised that the Police had not raised any objections to date regarding the 
change to the DPS.   
 
Chief Immigration Officer 
 
Mr Mehmi made the following points: 

i. Noted the Sub Committee had read through the Committee report and 

would summarise their main points. 

ii. Advised that the Immigration Enforcement Team was an intelligence lead 

service and that there needed to be significant concern for them to take 

action.  

iii. In this case their concerns were: 

a. the illegal worker who was arrested at the premises; and 

b. the fact that the illegal worker was the only person in charge of the 

sale of alcohol and other illegal items at the premises.   

iv. Their Team received an allegation of an illegal worker being employed at 

the premises. An Enforcement Team visited the premises on 20 

November 2023. One person was identified who did not have permission 

to work in the UK. Further information was contained within the agenda 

pack.  

v. The DPS in charge at the time of the enforcement visit had not 

undertaken right to work checks. 

vi. Referred to the Trading Standards report and queried what systems had 

been put in place regarding the sale of alcohol and other items to prevent 

crime.   

vii. Commented that verification of a person’s right to work in the UK could 

be done relatively quickly.  

viii. Had concerns around how the business was being run following the 

Enforcement Team’s visit in November. A person without the right to 

work in the UK was found at the business; although a no action notice 

was issued, further representations were made by Trading Standards.  

ix. The Licensing Objective to Protect Children from Harm had been 

undermined as the illegal worker who was in charge of the premises had 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

not received training on age restricted products and sold a vape to an 

underage individual during a test purchase. (Referred to the Trading 

Standards Officer’s witness statement at pages 12 and 13 of the 

agenda).   

x. Noted on a previous visit undertaken by Trading Standards in August 

2023, that a similar person who fitted the description of the person 

encountered by the Immigration Enforcement Team at their visit in 

November was found to have served an underage person.  

xi. Asked for the Premises Licence to be revoked; did not feel other options 

available were sufficient to act as a deterrent.  

 
In response to a member’s question advised that they believed the statement 
made on page 23 of the agenda pack that the worker had moved into the 
accommodation above the shop 20 days ago was still the case.  
 
Senior Trading Standards Officer 
 
Kirsty Draycott made the following points: 

i. In 2022 advice was sent to the shop known as Sparkles Ahead following 

a test purchase exercise where a can of San Miguel was sold to a 15-

year-old volunteer.   

ii. In November 2022 interviews were conducted with the then DPS and 

their husband and cautions were accepted.   

iii. An advice letter was sent in February 2023 in relation to underage sales. 

A further alcohol test purchase was carried out and a 14-year-old 

volunteer was refused the sale of alcohol. 

iv. A complaint was made to them in March 2023 concerning the sale of a 

vape to an underage person. A test purchase was undertaken in August 

2023 where a 16-year-old volunteer was sold a vape believed to be the 

person the Immigration Enforcement Team saw when they undertook 

their enforcement visit in November 2023.  

v. The DPS and their husband were interviewed regarding the sale of the 

vape; they gave conflicting information regarding the immigration status 

of the shop assistant. The DPS advised during the interview that they 

had left the shop assistant in charge of the premises whilst they attended 

a beauty appointment.  

vi. A complaint was received in October 2023 from a parent alleging that 

their 16-year-old had said that they had regularly purchased alcohol from 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

the premises. They requested to see the refusals register and CCTV for 

the time of the alleged sale.  

vii. They had referred the issue regarding the sales assistant to the 

Immigration Enforcement Team.  

viii. A complaint was received in late October from a parent alleging that their 

(underage) daughter admitted to purchasing alcohol from the premises.  

ix. Chased for the CCTV records for the first complaint reported in October 
2023 but this was not provided.  

x. A complaint was made in November 2023 from a parent alleging their 

16-year-old had bought hand rolling tobacco from the premises.  

xi. They received further allegations that the premises was selling illegal 

vapes; an advice letter was sent setting out the rules around vapes and 

how they could comply. 

xii. In February 2024 they carried out an unannounced inspection in relation 

to the illegal vapes. The shop assistant present was the same person 

who was present at the inspection in August 2023. The inspection was 

carried out in the afternoon. There were a number of teenagers entering 

the shop trying to buy age restricted items. The shop assistant struggled 

to explain why the sales were refused.  

xiii. Trading Standards had recently prosecuted Luxshinii Ltd in relation to 

the vape sale which took place in August 2023.  

xiv. Expressed concern that the licensing objectives particularly the 

protection of children from harm and crime and disorder were not being 

upheld.  

 
In response to a member’s question advised that the unannounced visit to the 
premises was undertaken on 12 February 2024. Also advised that Trading 
Standards did not have the right to be able to object to a transfer of premises 
licence application.  
 
In response to a question from the Environmental Health Officer advised that 
the limited company pleaded guilty to the vape sale offence in August 2023 
and were subject to a £1000 fine, £250 costs and £400 victim surcharge.  
 
In response to a question from the Premises Agent advised that they did not 
have information to hand regarding historical complaints, but they had become 
involved in 2022 regarding alleged underage sales. 
 
Environmental Health Officer 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Alex Beebe made the following points: 

i. A number of complaints had been made to the Licensing Authority. A 
representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority was submitted as part 
of the hearing and further information could be found on pages 71 – 82 
of the agenda pack. 

ii. Summarised investigations conducted by the Licensing Authority from 
May 2018 in relation to alleged underage sales of alcohol and other age 
restricted products and alleged sales of alcohol to intoxicated customers.   

iii. Noted that although there was no direct evidence of offences committed 
under the Licensing Act 2003; there had been 6 similar complaints made 
against the business over the last 6 years. No other off-licence premises 
had received a similar level of complaints.  

iv. Visits to the premises had raised a number of concerns including staff 
training for which the DPS and Premises Licence Holder at the time of 
the complaints was responsible. Recommendations made by the 
Licensing Authority and Police did not appear to have been 
implemented. The Licence Holder at the time complaints did not appear 
to be upholding the Licensing Objectives.  

v. Referred to page 27 of the agenda pack where reference was made to 
offering alcohol on credit. Noted that although this was not illegal it may 
put vulnerable people at risk, being unable to pay the debt off. 

 
In response to questions from the Premises Agent the Environmental Health 
Officer said the following: 

i. Noted that the receipts for items sold on credit was contained within the 
Immigration Officer’s submission.  

ii. Visits by the Licensing Authority and the Police to the premises were 
undertaken following complaints made by members of the public. Letters 
of advice were also sent. No formal action was taken due to there being 
insufficient evidence of any offences taking place.  

iii. Complaints had been made from a variety of sources including a 
member of staff from a local sixth form college and parents. 

iv. Residents had made complaints regarding alleged sales of alcohol to 
intoxicated customers. There were no witnesses to these alleged sales 
and the complaints centred around noise complaints from people 
congregating in the local area.  

 
Mr Mariflo commented in relation to the alleged sale of alcohol to a student 
that he recalled this matter and had provided CCTV footage of the shop and till 
receipts to the Licensing Authority. No sale of alcohol to the student had taken 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

place. People had said that the alcohol had been sold by Luxa Sparkles to the 
student, but this was not the case.  
 
Luxa Mariflo commented that when she was a student at one of the local 
colleges, students would say they had bought alcohol from the Premises but 
this untrue and not the case.    
 
Premises Agent 
 
Jane Gillead made the following points: 

i. It was a family business which had been licenced since 2007. Problems 
appeared to arise from 2022. She had become involved when the 
previous DPS was responsible for the premises and had looked at how 
the licence could be protected going forwards.  

ii. Noted the Trading Standards prosecution and that the company had 
pleaded guilty to the charges brought.  

iii. Noted and accepted the immigration issues also referred to. 
iv. The previous DPS had stepped away from the business. A new company 

had been put in place. Luxa Mariflo had become the new DPS and 
undertaken training in the last couple of weeks.  

v. Additional conditions suggested by Trading Standards had been put in 
place.  

vi. Age related checks were undertaken, nitrous oxide was not being sold, 
full training was in place and right to work checks would be undertaken. 
Luxa Mariflo would be taking the business forward.  

 
In response to Member questions Luxa Mariflo made the following comments: 

i. Had not been involved with the business up until now. The previous DPS 
had a medical condition and problems with the business coincided with 
this.  

ii. All invoices now went through them to ensure there was nothing in the 
premises which shouldn’t be there. The tobacco bought without duty paid 
had been bought coming back from holiday for personal use (as gift for 
father). 

iii. Now the premises was under new management hoped the premise’s 
reputation would improve moving forward. 

iv. Had had no issues refusing sales to underage children and had no 
issues in doing this. As they had grown up in the area, most of the 
community was known to them. If any staff had any doubts about making 
a sale these would be referred to them to make the decision. They would 
be working at the premises every day.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

v. Current employees included Luxa Mariflo, Mr Mariflo and her uncle, who 
was also a personal licence holder for another premises.  

 
In response to Member questions Mr Mariflo made the following comments: 

i. Was working in the premises currently but once they recruited, would 
undertake the buying of stock etc. 

ii. Took the apartment above the premises for staff, would sometimes stay 
over if they worked late. One room was rented out.  

iii. The gentleman referred to in the Immigration Officer’s representation 
called him as he needed a place to stay. Only became aware of the 
gentleman’s medical issues once he was staying with him. The medical 
advice said not to leave the gentleman alone and he brought him to the 
shop to meet people and practise his English.  

iv. The incident where the gentleman was left in the shop on his own 
happened when he was in Sri Lanka and the previous DPS left the shop 
to collect his children. He was just trying to help the gentleman. He did 
not pay him, and the gentleman did not give him any money for looking 
after him. 

v. The gentleman usually stayed in their house when he was there. When 
he visited Sri Lanka, the gentleman stayed in a room above the premises 
as it was not culturally appropriate for him to stay in their house when his 
wife was alone.    

vi. In future right to work checks would be carried out.  
 
Luxa Mariflo made the following points: 

i. Was unaware of the situation at the time and would not have allowed the 
gentleman to undertake transactions at the till. Would not allow this going 
forward. 

ii. Advised that her father did not understand the question asked regarding 
the gentlemen’s immigration status and had been asked by relatives in 
Sri Lanka to help him.     

 
Jane Gillead added that any staff joining the business would receive full 
training before they undertook any duties within the shop.   
 
In response to a question from the Chair about any further objections or 
comments from Officers in attendance the Chief Immigration Officer 
commented that they wanted to ensure that the Licensing Objectives were 
upheld particularly the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

Luxa Mariflo wanted to add in relation to comments made about upholding the 
Licensing Objectives (prevention of crime and disorder and protection of 
children from harm) that this was an important issue and one she was acutely 
aware of since she had a younger sister. She would ensure these are regular 
checked and upheld.    
 
The Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader reminded the 
Sub Committee of the options available to them as set out in paragraph 5.2 of 
the officer’s report namely: 
 
(a) to leave the licence as it is;  
(b) to modify the conditions of the licence;  
(c) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  
(d) to remove the designated premises supervisor;  
(e) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;  
(f) to revoke the licence.  
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or ommitted or any new condition is added (Licensing Act 2003 section 
52 (4)). 
 
The meeting adjourned for 20 minutes and then reconvened for members to 
ask some further questions to assist with their deliberations. 
 
In response to member questions Luxa Mariflo made the following comments: 

i. The premises was a general store and in addition to selling alcohol and 
vapes other items included groceries, international items, dairy, fruit and 
vegetables. 

ii. Nitrous Oxide was no longer sold. It had been returned to the seller.  
iii. The sale of alcohol and vapes was a large part of the store’s income.  
iv.CCTV was present in the premises and operational all requests for 

copies of CCTV would go through Luxa. Luxa had access to the CCTV 
footage on her phone. There were 2 CCTV cameras one customer facing 
camera and one facing staff, which ran 24 hours a day. There were also 
internal cameras to enable staff to view customers at the rear of the 
shop. The contact details displayed outside the shop for queries relating 
to CCTV would be updated after the meeting.  

 
The Senior Trading Standards Officer confirmed that they had seized all illegal 
vapes which were at the premises.  Further work was dependent on the 
outcome of their prosecution case and the Licensing Sub Committee decision.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

 
 
 

9 

Members withdrew at 11:29am to consider their decision. Members received 
legal advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee resolved to leave the licence as it is and 
recommended that the Licensing Authority undertook an inspection within 6 
months of the date of the decision.  
 
The Licensing Sub Committee’s reasons for reaching the decision are as 
follows:  

i. There were no objections to the new Premises Licence Holder and no 
evidence she would not correctly fulfil the role in accordance with the 
Licensing Objectives.  

ii. The Sub Committee considered the history of the premises and the fact 
the Premises Licence Holder is new to the licensing trade.  

iii. The Sub Committee considered Miss Mariflo’s commitment to uphold the 
Licensing objectives and has decided to leave the licence as it is with the 
above support. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


